## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE FAILURE OF )
NICHOLAS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT TO FILE ) CASE NO. 2011-00339
REQUIRED REPORTS )

## ORDER

On October 11, 2011, the Commission ordered Nicholas County Water District ("Nicholas County") to appear on October 27, 2011 and show cause why it should not be subject to a civil penalty for its alleged failure to comply with KRS 278.230(3). We further ordered that Nicholas County could waive its right to a hearing, pay a civil penalty of \$250, and file the required report. On October 20, 2011, Nicholas County filed the required report with the Commission, tendered payment of \$250, and waived its right to any hearing in this matter.

Pursuant to the provisions of the October 11, 2011 Order, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled in this matter is cancelled.
- 2. Nicholas County is assessed a penalty of \$250 for its violation of KRS 278.230(3).
  - 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

PA

OCT 26 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTE/ST

xecutive Director

Georgia Livingood Office Manager Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311